
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
1 vacancy 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 01 September 2025 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  9 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   22/01048/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO BARLESTONE GARAGE, NEWBOLD 
ROAD, BARLESTONE (Pages 5 - 36) 

 Application for construction of 58 dwellings including garages and garden stores 
with associated access works, landscaping, open space and drainage 
infrastructure (revised scheme). 

8.   25/00681/FUL - NORTH WARWICKSHIRE AND HINCKLEY COLLEGE, LOWER 
BOND STREET, HINCKLEY (Pages 37 - 46) 

 Application for erection of Ada Lovelace statue outside North Warwickshire and 
Hinckley College, 2.5m in height, mounted on a Portland stone plinth 0.5m high. 

9.   25/00643/FUL - 141 HEATH LANE, EARL SHILTON (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Application for change of use of dwellinghouse (use class C3) to residential 
children’s home (use class C2) for up to three children under the age of 18 years 
old and provision of bin store and cycle shelter. 

10.   24/00264/OUT - LAND NORTH OF A47 NORMANDY WAY, HINCKLEY (Pages 
55 - 94) 

 Outline application for the erection of up to 415 dwellings including landscaping, 
open space, drainage and associated infrastructure (outline – access only). 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

11.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 95 - 98) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



-47 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 AUGUST 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools (for Cllr J Moore), Cllr SL Bray, 
Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-
Jones and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr LJ Mullaney) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks, Councillor C Harris, Councillor C 
Lambert, Councillor MT Mullaney and Councillor BE Sutton 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Matt Jedruch, Rebecca 
Owen and Edward Stacey 
 

113. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Moore, Mullaney 
and Smith, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Bools for Councillor Moore 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Mullaney. 
 

114. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
115. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor C Gibbens stated that she was working as a consultant with DEFRA 
and Natural England, but confirmed that her work did not relate to planning 
matters nor any items on the agenda. 
 

116. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
The Planning Manager provided an update on decisions delegated at the 
previous meeting. 
 

117. 24/00264/OUT - Land north of Normandy Way, Hinckley  
 
Outline application for the erection of up to 415 dwellings including landscaping, 
open space, drainage and associated infrastructure (outline – access only) 
 
Two objectors, the agent and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-48 - 

Concern was expressed about the proximity of the proposed properties to 
existing gardens, noise impact and the impact on the junction of the A47 with 
Ashby Road. It was moved by Councillor S Gibbens, seconded by Councillor 
Cope, proposed the item be deferred to allow for more consideration and 
information in relation to the concerns raised. Upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

118. 24/00709/REM - Ashfield Farm, Kirkby Road, Desford  
 
Reserved matters application (relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale for the erection of 120 dwellings and associated works) attached to 
planning permission 22/01227/OUT (APP/K2420/W/23/3320601) including 
discharge of condition 5 (ecological constraints and opportunities), 6 (biodiversity 
details), 9 (surface water scheme) and 11 (site/ground investigation). 
 
The agent spoke on this application. 
 
Members expressed concern about the layout of the site and proximity to existing 
properties and the lack of registered provider engaged on the development. It 
was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones and seconded by Councillor Bools that 
the item be deferred for further discussion on the aforementioned matters. Upon 
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

119. 25/00476/FUL - Adjacent Thompstone Cottage, Main Road, Sheepy Magna  
 
Application for demolition of the existing commercial workshop, removal of 
existing containers and erection of a replacement commercial workshop. 
 
An objector, the agent, applicant and ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Cook that 
permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the officer’s report and 
late items, and subject to officers reviewing the proposed materials and their 
impact on the character and appearance of the area. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late 

items; 
 

b. Officers reviewing the proposed materials and their 
impact on the character and appearance of the area; 

 
(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions. 

Page 2



 

-49 - 

 
The meeting adjourned at 7.40pm and reconvened at 7.45pm. 
 

120. 25/00362/FUL - 3 Everard Way, Stanton Under Bardon, Markfield  
 
Application for change of use from existing residential dwelling to residential care 
home (class C2) for up to three people and conversion of existing garage to office 
space. 
 
A ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
121. 24/00769/FUL - Kyngs Golf and Country Club, Station Road, Market 

Bosworth  
 
Application for change of use of land and siting of nine single storey holiday 
lodges with vehicle parking and associated works (revised scheme 
23/00508/FUL). 
 
The applicant spoke on this item. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted authority to determine the 
final detail of the planning conditions. 

 
122. 24/01079/OUT - Land north of Station Road, Market Bosworth  

 
Outline application for up to 126 dwellings (all matters reserved except access). 
 
Two objectors, the agent, and a representative of the parish council spoke on this 
application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members expressed concern about the visual impact due to lack of landscaping, 
the proposed development being contrary to the Market Bosworth 
Neighbourhood Development Plan, the proximity to the Battlefield Line, drainage, 
highway safety. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor 

Page 3



 

-50 - 

Cook that permission be refused, with the wording of the reasons for refusal 
delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the chair of the Planning 
Committee and the mover and seconder of the motion. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Planning permission be refused; 

 
(ii) Wording of the reasons for refusal be delegated to the 

Planning Manager in consultation with the chair of the 
Planning Committee and Councillors Bray and Cook as 
mover and seconder of the  motion. 

 
123. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals. Officers were thanked 
for their work. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.16 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 4



Committee Report  
 

Planning Ref: 22/01048/FUL 
Applicant: Maruti Developments Ltd 
Ward: Barlestone, Nailstone and Osbaston 

 
Site: Land adjacent Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, Barlestone, 
Leicestershire 

 
Proposal: Proposed construction of 58 dwellings including garages and garden stores 
with associated access works, landscaping, open space and drainage infrastructure 
(revised scheme) 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 The local highway authority being satisfied that the internal spine road is suitable for 
adoption 

 Section 106 obligations set out in section 8 of this report; 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report; 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions; and 

 That the Head of Planning be given delegated powers to finalise the terms of the 
S106 agreement including trigger points, claw-back periods and updated contribution 
amounts. 

 
2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application is a revised, full planning application for the construction of 58x dwellings 
including garages and garden stores with associated access works, landscaping, open 
space and drainage infrastructure. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2.2. Originally, the scheme as originally submitted was for 64 dwellings but this was reduced 
to 60 dwellings after consultation responses and further consideration of the scheme in 
2024.  The scheme was revised again in March 2025 and now seeks planning permission 
for 58 dwellings on site in order to improve the layout and ensure the main internal road 
can be built to adoptable standards and enable a refuse vehicle to access the site. 
 

2.3. Access into the site is proposed from Newbold Road and would involve the demolition of 
68 Newbold Road to make provision for this access. 
 

2.4. There are a range of 1-5 bedr
[...]
le information, it is anticipated that these remains 
whilst significant and warranting further archaeological mitigation prior to the impact of 
development, are not of such importance to represent an obstacle to the determination of 
the application. 
 

8.71. While the current results are sufficient to support the planning decision, further post-
determination trial trenching will be required in order to define the full extent and character 
of the necessary archaeological mitigation programme. The NPPF states that Local 
Planning authorities should require developers to record and advance understanding of 
the significance of any heritage assets to be lost (wholly or in part) in a manner 
proportionate to their importance and the impact of development, and to make this 
evidence (and any archive generated) publicly accessible. 
 

8.72. Subject to suitably worded conditions relating to a written scheme of investigation the 
Archaeology Team have no objections to the application being granted permission and it 
is considered that proposal accords with Policy DM13 of the SADMP and the 
requirements set out within the NPPF with respect to archaeological considerations. 

 
     Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
 

8.73. Policy DM10 (a) and (b) of the SADMP states development will be permitted provided that 
it would not have a significant adverse effect on the privacy and amenity of nearby 
residents and occupiers of adjacent buildings, including matters of lighting and noise and 
that the amenity of occupiers would not be adversely affected by activities within the 
vicinity of the site. 

 
8.74. The Good Design Guide SPD outlines that development will need to provide high quality 

internal amenity space as this is critical to the quality of life of residents.  The guide states 
that new developments should meet minimum standards of garden sizes and separation 
distances between dwellings. The National Design Guide also promotes a healthy, 
comfortab
[...]
f 
 further closure period(s) are needed, then that requires additional applications. Diverting a 
 public right of way without a current authorisation is an unlawful highway obstruction. 
 
 Public path diversions for development need a separate application to the LPA as the  
 legal process is distinct from the planning permission and any temporary diversion. Even 
 when development is approved a permanent diversion application may bring objections  
 from local interests or rights of way user groups, possibly leading to a public inquiry after 
 which there is no guarantee of approval by the Secretary of State. Diversion applications 
 must be submitted early in the process as a diversion order cannot be legally confirmed  
 after on-site construction work is largely finished. 

Page 35



 
 Cadent Gas Ltd own and operate the gas infrastructure within the area of your   
 development. There may be a legal interest (easements and other rights) in the land that 
 restrict activity in proximity to Cadent assets in private land. The applicant must ensure  
 that the proposed works do not infringe on legal rights of access and or restrictive  
 covenants that exist. 
 
 If buildings or structures are proposed directly above the apparatus the development may 
 only take place following diversion of the apparatus. The applicant should apply online to 
 have apparatus diverted in advance of any works, by visiting cadentgas.com/diversions 
 Prior to carrying out works, including the construction of access points, please register on 
 www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk to submit details of the planned works for review,  
 ensuring requirements are adhered to. 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36

http://www.linesearchbeforeudig.co.uk/


Planning Committee 9 September 2025 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 25/00681/FUL 
Applicant: Mr Stanley Rooney 
Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 
 
Site: North Warwickshire And Hinckley College, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Erection of Ada Lovelace statue outside North Warwickshire And Hinckley 
College, 2.5 metres in height, mounted on a Portland stone plinth 0.5 metres high.  
 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions. 

 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a statue of Ada 
Lovelace outside North Warwickshire and South Leicestershire College.  

2.2. The proposed bronze statue would measure 2.50 metres in height and would be 
mounted on a Portland stone plinth 0.50 meters in height, giving a total of 3.00 
meters in height. Inscriptions are proposed to the front and rear of the plinth. The 
statue would be situated within a slightly raised area adjacent to Lower Bond Street 
which forms part of a hard and soft landscaped area fronting the college building. 
The exact location for the statue is within the line of three trees, with the middle tree 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



being removed (and relocated elsewhere to site) and replaced within the statue. 
The statue would have a steel mesh reinforced concrete foundation set into the pre-
existing excavation for the tree. 

2.3. The statue is proposed by the Ada in Hinckley Community Interest Company (CIC) 
as a striking and distinctive physical form of commemoration and recognition of 
Ada’s legacy (which is described in the submitted Planning Statement). The costs of 
production and installation are to be met by the CIC, with permission granted by the 
College for installation on their land, and with arrangements made for ownership, 
liabilities and maintenance requirements for the statue to be formally taken on by 
the Borough Council following inst
[...]
l principles of the Council’s Good Design Guide, 
section 16 of the NPPF (2024), the statutory duty of Section 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the Core Strategy. 

 
11.4 Notes to applicant 

a) The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
building.control@blaby.gov.uk or call 0116 272 7533. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Committee Report 

 

Planning Reference: 25/00643/FUL 

Applicant(s):  Mr Zunaid Akbar Anwar 

Ward:  Barwell 

 

Application Site:  141 Heath Lane, Earl Shilton, Leicester 

 

Proposal:  Proposed change of use of dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to residential 

children’s home (Use Class C2) for up to three children under the age of 18 years old 

and provision of bin store and cycle shelter 

 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 

 Planning conditions detailed at the end of this report.  

 

2. Planning Application Description 

 

2.1. This planning application seeks full planning permission for the change of use of a 

dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a residential children’s home (Use Class C2) for up 

to three children at 141 Heath Lane, Earl Shilton. No external alterations are 

proposed to the existing property, but the scheme includes the provision of a bin store 

and a cycle shelter.  

 

2.2. To facilitate this change of use, the scheme creates jobs for two full time and two part 

time members of staff, and an existing bedroom is converted into a staff room. Only 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



   

 

 

one member of staff shall be on site at any given time, and only two members of staff 

will be on site to accommodate the changeover of shifts. All visits to the site shall be 

by appointment only.  

 

3. Descrip
[...]
d heights of existing buildings, neighbouring structures, and the 

overall street scene.  

 

8.4 Under the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 1987 (as amended), a Use 

Class C3 dwelling can include up to six residents living together as a single household 

where care is provided for residents. This current proposal includes three children 

and a minimum of one member of staff on site, which is less than the limitations of a 

Use Class C3 residential property. As children cannot live as a single household on 

their own, the proposal is considered to represent a change of use to a C2 use, which 

is defined as the provision of residential accommodation and care to people in need 

of care.  

 
8.5 However, this does not necessarily mean that a material change of use has occurred 

within the site for which planning permission is required. Planning permission is only 

required where the C2 use is materially different from the C3 use. 

 
8.6 There are no external alterations proposed to the existing building, the cycle storage 

is located within the existing property, and the bin storage area is to the rear of the 

property. Therefore, it is not considered that the scheme results in any material 

impact on the appearance of the site.  

 
8.7 By virtue of these factors, the proposal respects the character of surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM10 of the SADMP and Policy 22 of the ESBAAP. 

 

Impact upon Residential Amenity 

 

8.8 Policy DM10(a) and (b) of the SADMP states development will be permitted if it would 

not have a significant adverse effect on the privacy and amenity of nearby residents 

and occupiers of adjacent buildings, including matters of lighting and noise and that 

the amenity of occupiers would not be adversely affected by activities within the 

vicinity of the site. 

 

8.9. Policy 22 of the ESBAAP requires development to not adversely affect the privacy and 

amenity of nearby residents and occupiers of adjacen
[...]
ail at 

building.control@blaby.gov.uk or call 0116 272 7533. 

 

2. It is an offence under Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980, to cross a kerb, 

verge or footway in a motor vehicle except at a crossing point that has been 

approved by Leicestershire County Council (LCC). The Applicant therefore 

needs to apply to the Local Highway Authority for a Vehicle Access (Dropped 

Kerb) Permit before undertaking any works. The Applicant should note that the 

approval of planning permission does not guarantee permission for the required 

permit. Further details of the requirements can be found at: 

Page 53

mailto:building.control@blaby.gov.uk


   

 

 

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/cars-and-parking/vehicle-

access-dropped-kerbs.  

 

3. Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public highway. 

Therefore, prior to carrying out any works on the public highway, the Applicant 

must ensure all necessary licences/ permits/ agreements are in place. For 

further information, please telephone 0116 305 0001. It is an offence under 

Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the 

public highway and therefore you should take every effort to prevent this 

occurring. 

 

Page 54

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/cars-and-parking/vehicle-access-dropped-kerbs
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/cars-and-parking/vehicle-access-dropped-kerbs


Planning Committee 9 September 2025 
Report of the Head of Planning 

 
Planning Ref: 24/00264/OUT 
Applicant: Richborough Estates Mr & Mrs Adcock, Mrs Morrison 
and Mr Mayn 
Ward: Hinckley DeMontfort 

 
Site: Land North Of A47 Normandy Way, Hinckley Leicestershire 

 
Proposal: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 415 dwellings 
including landscaping, open space, drainage and associated infrastructure (outline – 
access only) 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 

1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

    Withdrawal of objection from National Highways  

 Section 106 agreement (as per the Heads of Terms set out in this report) 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 That the Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions and terms of the S106 agreement 

 
1.2. This application was deferred by Members of the Planning Committee in August.  

Since that time, officers have spoken to the applicant and consulted with relevant 
consultees in respect of the issues raised and further information received relating 
to the relocation of the roundabout, layout and noise.  Specific sections of the report 
have been updated to reflect the latest position. 
  

1.3. The roundabout and noise issues are updated in paragraphs 8.43, 8.44 and 8.45 of 
the report. 
 

1.4. The layout/amenity update is set out within paragraphs 8.85 and 8.86 of the report. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 
1.5. A hedgerow condition has been added as Condition 30 of the report. 

 
2. Planning application description 
 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the erection of up to 415 dwellings, 

open space, drainage, landscaping and associated infrastructure with all matters 
reserved except for access. 

 
2.2. Proposed access for the development would comprise a 3-arm roundabout along 

the A47 Normandy Way, with shared footway/cycleway provision along the 
northern arm. 

 
2.3. All detailed matters are reserved except for access which is a consideration for 

this outline application. 
 

2.4. The following briefly summarises the development proposal as demonstrated 
within the Illustrative Masterplan: 

 

 Dwellings predominantly two storey in height, with some ‘pepper-potting’ of up 
to 2.5 storeys 

 Access to the development will be via a new traffic island and access from 
Normandy Way on the southern site edge; 

 Main veh
[...]
cise of its functions, have due regard to the 
need to: 
(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 

is prohibited by or under this Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 
9.2 Officer have taken this into account and given due regard to this statutory duty in 

the consideration of this application. 
 

9.3 There are no known equality implications arising directly from this development. 
 

9.4 The decision has been taken having regard to all relevant planning legislation, 
regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies, including General Data 
Protection Regulations (2018) and The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) 
which makes it unlawful for the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, 
specifically Article 6 (right to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life); Article 1 of the First Protocol (protection of property) and Article 14 
(prohibition of discrimination). 

 
10. Recommendation 

10.1 Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 Withdrawal of objections from National Highways 

 Section 106 agreement (as per the Heads of Terms set out in this report) 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

 The Head of Planning be given powers to determine the final detail of planning 
conditions and terms of the S106 agreement 

 
Conditions and Reasons 

1. An application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made within 3 years 
from the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later 
than two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to 
be approved.  
 

Page 85



Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by th
[...]
 permission for the 

erection of a single self-build dwelling (all 
matters reserved except 

for access)) 

 

Dismissed 04.08.25 

24/00029/PP JF 24/00596/FUL 
(PINS: 3355084) 

WR Ms Gillian Nicol 7 Springfield Road 
Hinckley 

 
(Proposed wooden cattery) 

 

Allowed 07.08.25 

P
age 97



 

 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 22/01048/FUL - Land adjacent to Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road, Barlestone
	8 25/00681/FUL - North Warwickshire and Hinckley College, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley
	9 25/00643/FUL - 141 Heath Lane, Earl Shilton
	10 24/00264/OUT - Land north of A47 Normandy Way, Hinckley
	11 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting

137.

138.

139.

140.

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair
Cllr J Moore — Vice-Chair

Clir CM Allen, Clir RG Allen, Clir MC Bools (for Clir KWP Lynch), Clir SL Bray,
Clir MA Cook, Clir REH Flemming, Clir C Gibbens, Clir SM Gibbens,
Clir CE Green, ClIr L Hodgkins (for Cllir DS Cope), Clir LJ Mullaney, Clir H Smith
and ClIr R Webber-Jones
Also in attendance: Councillor WJ Crooks

Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Chris Brown, Rebecca
Owen, Madeline Shellard and Edward Stacey

Apologies and substitutions
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Lynch and
Walker, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council

procedure rule 10:

Councillor Bools for Councillor Lynch
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Cope.

Minutes
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor C Gibbens and

RESOLVED - the minutes of the meeting held on 12 August be
confirmed as a correct record.

Declarations of interest

Councillor J Crooks declared a non-registrable interest in application
22/01048/FUL as her husband was ward councillor and stated she would leave
the room during consideration of the item.

Decisions delegated at previous meeting

The Planning Manager provided an update on decisions delegated at the
previous meeting.

Having declared an interest in the following item, Councillor Crooks left the
meeting at 6.35pm.

Councillor Moore, as vice-chair, took the chair at this juncture.

57 -



141.

142.

143.

22/01048/FUL - Land adjacent to Barlestone Garage, Newbold Road,
Barlestone

Application for construction of 58 dwellings including garages and garden stores
with associated access works, landscaping, open space and drainage
infrastructure (revised scheme).
Councillor Webber-Jones entered the meeting at 6.36pm.
An objector, the agent and the ward councillor spoke on this application.
Notwithstanding the officer's recommendation that permission be granted,
members expressed concern about noise resulting in an adverse effect on the
privacy and amenity of neighbours. It was moved by Councillor Bools and
seconded by Councillor Bray that permission be refused for these reasons. Upon
being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it as
RESOLVED - permission be refused due to adverse impact on the
privacy and amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to policy
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management
Policies DPD.

25/00681/FUL - North Warwickshire and Hinckley College, Lower Bond
Street, Hinckley

Application for erection of Ada Lovelace statue outside North Warwickshire and
Hinckley College, 2.5m in height, mounted on a Portland stone plinth 0.5m high.

The applicant spoke on this application.
It was moved by Councillor Bools, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and
RESOLVED -

(1) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in
the officer’s report;

(i) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to determine
the final detail of the conditions.

25/00643/FUL - 141 Heath Lane, Earl Shilton

Application for change of use of dwellinghouse (use class C3) to residential
children’s home (use class C2) for up to three children under the age of 18 years
old and provision of bin store and cycle shelter.

The agent spoke on this application.

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and

RESOLVED - Permission be granted subject to the conditions
outlined in the officer’s report.

-58 -



144. 24/00264/0OUT - Land north of A47 Normandy Way, Hinckley

Outline application for the erection of up to 415 dwellings including landscaping,
open space, drainage and associated infrastructure (outline — access only).

Whilst minded to approve the application, members felt that the position of the
proposed roundabout was still inappropriate and that further attempts should be
made to move it. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor
Bools that the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning following
discussions on the position of the roundabout. Following further discussion,
Councillor Bray, proposed an amendment that the reserved matters application
be brought back to the Planning Committee, which was accepted by Councillor
Bools as seconder. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it
was

RESOLVED —

(1) Members be minded to grant permission subject to
a. Withdrawal of objection from National Highways
b. A section 106 agreement in accordance with the heads of

terms set out in the officer’s report and late items
c. The conditions contained in the officer’s report.

(i) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to issue the
decision following further discussions in relation to the
position of the roundabout;

(i) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning to determine
the final detail of the planning conditions and terms of the
S106 agreement.

145. Appeals progress

Members were updated on progress in relation to appeals.

(The Meeting closed at 8.02 pm)

CHAIR

-50 -



